



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.32/2019 Appellant : Md. Abu Taher

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer,

Paschim Nalbari Education Block, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam

Date of hearing : 23.07.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 23.07.2019

Sri Bipul Barman, Senior Assistant as deputed by the BEEO, Paschim Nalbari Education Block, Sri Apurba Kr. Kakati, Inspecting Auditor and Sri Pulak Talukdar, Senior Assistant as deputed by the DEEO, Nalbari are present. Written Statements dated 20.07.2019 and 22.07.2019 received from the DEEO and the BEEO respectively.

The Appellant absent.

Heard the Respondents and perused the Written Statements. The information has been furnished and a copy of the acknowledgement from the Appellant has been enclosed.

As the information provided/received to the satisfaction of the Appellant, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of. However, from the Written Statements and the deposition by the deputees, the Commission could not determine as to whether Public Authority, namely the office of the BEEO, Paschim Nalbari Education Block, Jagara has designated and duly notified a State Public Information Officer for the purpose of providing information to persons requesting for information under the RTI Act, 2005 as provided for U/S 5 (1) of the Act. The Commission therefore hereby directs the said BEEO to take necessary action in this regard and to ensure that a SPIO is designated and duly notified for the information of the public in accordance with Section 5 (1) of the RTI Act, 2005. Likewise, he is directed to designate an officer as the FAA U/S 19 (1) of the said Act which could be himself, and display their respective name(s) and designation(s) prominently in public interest.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/DRN.32 /2019

Dtd.23.07.2019

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Elementary Education Officer, Paschim Nalbari Education Block, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 339 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Dist. Elementary Education Officer, Nalbari, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Petitioner, Md. Abu Taher, S/o- Lt. Mokshed Ali, Hospital Road, PO- Kharupetia, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 115 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission